
Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 15th September, 2016 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
S Bentley (Chair) - Weetwood;

N Dawson - Morley South;
C Dobson - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Elliott - Morley South;
S Field - Garforth and Swillington;

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley;
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet;
A Lamb - Wetherby;
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Ms L Nichols - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 21 JULY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 July 2016.

1 - 6

7  CO -OPTED MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Scrutiny regarding the appointment of co-opted 
members.

7 - 10

8  INCREASING THE NUMBER OF YOUNG 
PEOPLE IN EMPLOYMENT EDUCATION OR 
TRAINING

To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and the Director of Children’s Services 
regarding increasing the Number of Young People 
in Employment Education or Training

11 - 
38



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE - INQUIRY 
INTO CHILDREN'S CENTRES

To receive the report of the Head of Scrutiny which 
outlines the draft terms of reference for the 
Scrutiny Inquiry into Children’s Centres.

39 - 
44

10  CHILDREN'S SERVICES 2016/17 BUDGET

To receive the report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
and Director of Children’s Services regarding the 
Children’s Services 2016/17 budget.
 

45 - 
54

11  WORK SCHEDULE

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
outlining the Board’s work schedule for the 
2016/17 municipal year.

55 - 
90

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 10 October 2016 at 9.45am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.15am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 21ST JULY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, N Dawson, 
C Dobson, J Elliott, S Field, B Flynn, 
C Gruen, M Iqbal and K Renshaw

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

12 Late Items 

There were no late items.

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

14 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors A Lamb, P Latty and 
Co-opted Member, Ms K Jan.  Notification had been received that Councillor 
B Flynn was to substitute for Councillor A Lamb and Councillor B Anderson 
for Councillor P Latty.

15 Minutes - 16 June 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

16 Children's Centres 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which presented an overview of 
Children’s Centres in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member of Children and Families
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Andrea Richardson, Head of Service, Learning for Life.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016

The key areas of discussion were:

 An overview of children’s centres in Leeds, particularly support for 
vulnerable families and development of an integrated approach through 
joint working with health partners.

 Concern from some parents, carers and clusters about the future 
sustainability of children’s centres.  The Executive Member of Children 
and Families undertook to write a letter to all children’s centres to 
provide an update on the current position and highlight the positive 
impact that they had.  It was requested that this letter reflected the 
support of the Scrutiny Board.

 An update on funding arrangements, particularly Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) funding, which had been used to support 
early intervention programmes across Leeds.

 The need to review fees and charges of some services provided by 
children’s centres.

 The complexities associated with children’s centres attached to 
academies (26 in total) and clarification sought regarding the current 
legal position.

 An update on efficiencies across children’s centres and changes to 
management structures.

 Development of intervention practices in relation to vulnerable and hard 
to reach families.

 Acknowledgement of the different approaches used by children’s 
centres in responding to the needs of local communities.  

RESOLVED –

(a) That the Executive Member (Children and Families) writes to all 
children’s centres providing an update on the current position and 
highlighting the positive impact that they had.

(b) That the Board undertakes a Scrutiny Inquiry into Children’s Centres
(c) That the Chair and Principal Scrutiny Adviser consults with the relevant  

Director and Executive Board Members regarding terms of reference 
and reports back to the next Board meeting with draft terms of 
reference for agreement.

(d) That the Board notes that the terms of reference may incorporate 
additional information during the inquiry should the Board identify any 
further scope for inquiry or request further witnesses or evidence.

(Councillor M Iqbal joined the meeting at 10.00am during the consideration of 
this item.)

17 Ofsted - Areas for Improvement 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided an 
update on progress against the areas for improvement identified by Ofsted.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member of Children and
[...]
ision by academies.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016

18 The Implications of Academies for the Leeds Children's Services and 
Education in General 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which presented 
information on academies, the role of the local authority, the financial 
implications of academisation and the number of academies within Leeds.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Overview of academy conversions (as at 21 June 2016)
- Education Services Grant – General and Retained Statutory Duties
- Summary of the Department of Education White Paper ‘Educational 

Excellence Everywhere’.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member of Children and Families
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service, Learning Improvement.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The aim to maintain a coherent learning community.
 Concern about the formula used for the allocation of pupil premium 

funding.  The Board was advised that a statement from the new 
secretary of state for education was anticipated to address issues in 
relation to funding and the role of local authorities.

 An update on publication of a Government White Paper which set out a 
review of the core functions of local authorities in relation to 
academisation.

 The role of multi-academy trusts in addressing standards of attainment.
 The different approaches to leadership and decision-making across 

schools and academies.
 An update on developments at Springwell Academy. 

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the contents of the report and 
appendices.

(Mr A Graham left the meeting at 12.05pm and Councillor B Flynn at 12.30pm 
during the consideration of this item.)

19 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which invited Members to consider 
the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board’s work schedule be approved

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016

(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser provides clarification regarding the 
Board’s recommendations in relation to universal youth activity to the 
Chief Officer for the area support teams and obtains clarification 
regarding the treatment of the wellbeing and youth activity funding 
budgets.

20 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 15 September 2016 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.40pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)

Date: 15 September 2016

Subject: Co-opted Members

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. This report provides guidance to the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) regarding the  
appointment of  co-opted members. There are also some legislative arrangements in 
place for the appointment of specific co-opted members set out in Article 6 of the 
Council’s Constitution.  

Recommendation

2. The Scrutiny Board is asked to:

i)   consider voluntary sector nomination and appoint Claire Hopkins as co-opted 
member, Young Lives Leeds to the Scrutiny Board for the remainder of this 
municipal year.

ii) note the election of Louise Nichols as Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
for a term of 4 years. 

Report author:  Sandra Pentelow
Tel:  2474792

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny Board’s formal consideration for the 
ap
[...]
ecommendation to 
update the terms of reference where necessary and agree the terms of reference 
for the inquiry.

Note that the terms of reference may incorporate additional information during the 
inquiry should the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board identify any further scope for 
inquiry or request further witness or evidence.  

Page 40



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report sets out the draft terms of reference for the Scrutiny Boards inquiry into 
Children’s Centres. 

Terms of Reference   

2. Scope of the Inquiry

2.1 The Scrutiny Board at its meeting on the 16 of June 2016 resolved to undertake an 
inquiry looking at Children’s Centres. The Board wish to understand how services 
provided through Children’s Centres: 

a) impact on the lives of children, particularly in their early years, 
b) improve the lives of their associated family, 
c) deliver wider economic and social benefits. 

  
2.2 The purpose of the inquiry is to make an assessment of and, where appropriate, 

make recommendations on the following areas: 

 The strategic and operational approach to making a positive difference in the 
lives of children and their families through the provision of Children’s Centres 

 The roles and responsibilities of Leeds City Council and Partners in the 
provision and resourcing of Children’s Centres and the effectiveness of those 
partnerships.

 The range, quality and impact of services provided by Children’s Centres, 
including the recognition and sharing of good practice,

 Aspirations for the development of Children’s Centres and exploring 
opportunities to secure a sustainable future. 

2.3     Additional guidance has been sought from Andrea Richardson (Head of Learning for 
Life, Children’s Services) in order to recommend areas of focus for the inquiry. 

3. Desired Outcomes and Measures of Success

3.1 In conducting the Inquiry the Board wishes to understand the areas defined in 
paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2. If during the course of the inquiry it is 
[...]
 reported in the final inquiry report. 

8.7      Recommendations

The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is recommended to: 

8.7.1 Note the information contained within this report, make further recommendation to 
update the terms of reference where necessary and agree the terms of reference 
for the inquiry.

8.7.2 Note that the terms of reference may incorporate additional information during the 
inquiry should the Scrutiny Board identify any further scope for inquiry or request 
further witness or evidence.  

8.8 Background documents1 

None

 

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 44



 

 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)  

Date: 15th September 2016 

Subject: Children’s Services 2016/17 budget 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? 

 
  Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Children’s Services Scrutiny Board on the 16th June 2016 received an update on 
the 2016/17 financial position for Children’s Services. The Board was advised that as at 
Period 2 a projected overspend of £3.6m was reported to the June Executive Board. It 
was reported that the main areas of overspend were on the demand led budgets, in 
particular in relation to children looked after (CLA) and school transport.  Members of 
the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board raised concerns about the 2016/17 budget for 
Children’s Services and requested an update on the latest financial position in relation 
to Children’s Services and whether future budgets could be done differently.  

Recommendations 
2. That the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 

a) Consider the information presented in this report and at the meeting  
b) Make recommendations as deemed appropriate.  

 Report author: Simon Criddle  
Tel:  07891 274578 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to respond  to a request from the Children’s Services 

Scrutiny Board for additional information concerning the assumptions behind the 
Children’s Services 2016/17 budget in the context of the reported projected 
overspend, provide an update on the latest financial position in relation to 
Children’s Services and whether future budgets could be done differently.  

2 Background information 
2.1 Council approved the 2016/17 Revenue Budget on the 24th February 2016. The 

report ‘2016/17 Revenue Budget and Council Tax’ set out the framework for 
compiling the 2016/17 budget, taking into account the Local Government Finance 
settlement, the Initial Budget Proposals that were agreed by the Executive Board 
in December 2015, the results of budget consultation and other factors that have 
influenced the budget. 

2.2 Detailed proposals for each service area are set out in the directorate budget 
reports attached to the main budget report.  

2.3 Both the main 2016/17 Revenue Budget report and the Children’s Services 
budget report as well as setting out the context and framework for setting the 
budget provide detailed information on the assumptions in setting the budget 
including cost pressures such as demand and demography, other pressures and 
the savings proposals including efficiencies, income generation and service 
changes. Determining the overall budget requirement for the Council has to take 
into account a wide range of complex factors and is based on a large number of 
assumptions and risks which are set out in the reports. During the year there are 
inevitably variations which are reported to Executive Board through the monthly 
financial health check report. These variations are managed in the context of the 
overall Council budget and the effectiveness of the Council’s financial controls can 
be measured by the extent to which these variations are managed so that the 
Council’s spend can be contained within the overall funding envelope. The 
Council has a track record in spending within the budget.  

2.4 The Children’s Services Scrutiny Board on the 16th June 2016 received an update 
on the 2016/17 financial position for Children’s Services. The Board was advised 
that as at Period 2 a projected overspend of £3.6m was reported to the June 
Executive Board. It was reported that the main areas of overspend were on the 
demand led budgets, in particular in relation to CLA and transport.  Members of 
the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board raised concerns about the 2016/17 budget 
for Children’s Services and requested an update on the latest financial position in 
relation to Children’s Services and whether future budgets could be done 
differently.     

3 Main issues 
3.4 The projected overspend of £3.6m reported for Period 2 2016/17 is mainly in 

relation to the demand led budgets, in particular in relation to children looked after 
and transport. In terms of the CLA budgets the projected overspend is £5m and is 
as a result of the authority looking after an additional 56 children in external 
residential placements and with Independent Fostering Agencies than the budget 
provides for. In terms of the transport budget at Period 2 the projected overspend 
is £1.7m.  

Page 46



 

 

3.5 The Financial Health check report submitted to the Executive Board in July shows 
a projected overspend of £3.8m for Children’s Services as at Quarter 1. The main 
areas of overspend are as outlined above, the increase in the overspend is as a 
result of a reduction in projected saving
[...]

and Influence

Universal Activity Funding – 
performance, consistency and 
delivery since the delegation of 
responsibility and budgets to 
Community Committees  - review 

Working Groups Visits? 

P
age 71



Draft Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) Work Schedule for 2016/2017 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2016/17

Area of review March  April  May

Inquiries Draft recommendations to pre-meeting Agree report

Budget and Policy Framework 

Recommendation Tracking
Performance Monitoring Learning for Leeds -  Basic Need Update and 

School Allocation 

Working Groups

Unscheduled - required : 
 Gledhow School  - date to be confirmed
 Ongoing Post16 SEND working group  - Transport Statement for final policy– Exec Board (? 2016)
 Transition to Adult Services – Young People outside social care
 Targeted Youth Services (March/April ?)
 Behaviour management (Feb/March/April?)
 Data - schools/area performance challenge  working group?? 

Work being undertaken by other boards 
 Autism, TaMHS and CAMHS tracking (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS and Scrutiny Board)

Updated  - September 2016 
*Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 72



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 21st September, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 27TH JULY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

33 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the 
meeting, however a comment with regard to interests was made at a later 
point in the meeting (Minute No. 35 refers).

34 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

35 Investment in new Social, Emotional and Mental Health Specialist 
Provisio

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, N Dawson, C Dobson, 
J Elliott, S Field, M Iqbal, A Lamb, P Latty 
and K Renshaw

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Ms L Nichols – Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins – Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

21 Late Items 

There were no late items.

22 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

23 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor C Gruen and Co-opted 
Members, Ms C Foote, Mr A Graham and Ms K Jan.

24 Minutes - 21 July 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

25 Matters arising from the minutes 

The Board was advised that Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
was retiring from the Council at the end of September 2016.  Members 
thanked Nigel for his hard work and positive contribution to Leeds Children’s 
Services and wished him all the best for the future.

26 Co-opted Membership of the Scrutiny Board (Children's Services) 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which sought the Board’s formal 
consideration for the appointment of a voluntary sector representative (Young 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

Lives Leeds) and provided an update regarding the election of the Parent 
Governor Representative (Primary).

RESOLVED – 

(a) That Claire Hopkins be appointed as Young Lives Leeds 
Representative on the Board for the remainder of the 2016/17 
municipal year.

(b) That the Board notes the election of Louise Nichols as Parent 
Governor Representative (Primary) on the Board for a term of 4 years.

27 Increasing the Number of Young People in Employment Education or 
Training 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which presented information 
following the Board’s Inquiry into ‘Increasing the Number of Young
People in Employment Education or Training’ published on 14 March 2013.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications
- An update on progress in relation to Increasing the Number of Young 

People in Employment, Education or Training
- NEET Scrutiny Report 2016 – Data tables.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member (Employment, 
Enterprise and Opportunity)

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member (Children 
and Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director (Safeguarding Specialist and Targeted 

Services)
- Andrea Richardson, Head of Services (Learning for Life)
- Sally Lowe, Partnership Manager 14-19.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Progress made to reduce the number of people who had been NEET 
since September 2015.

 The reporting changes from September 2016 onwards. Concern about 
tracking of 18 and 19 year olds – clarification was sought to identify 
who was supporting this age range and ensuring they were work ready. 
The Board was advised that local tracking would still be undertaken. 
Community Hubs may provide an opportunity to provide better support.

 Concern about the lack of quality work experience opportunities or 
mentoring and that work experience was no longer a statutory 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

responsibility for schools.  It was advised that post-16 students were 
still expected to undertake work experience or some form of work-
related training.  The Board was advised about work being undertaken 
with young people as part of the better jobs breakthrough project.  In 
addition, a report was being submitted to Executive Board (September) 
which outlined engagement activity with employers.

 The way that young people in Leeds accessed IAG. The Board was 
advised about the Leeds Pathways website – a useful on-line tool 
which provided information about jobs and skills.

 Clarification sought about specific programmes that raised awareness 
about employment in primary schools. The Board discussed possible 
development of Leeds Pathways links for programmes at primary level 
that schools could link into.

 Recognition of the good work being done across the city and concern 
that not all school clusters and governing bodies had been made aware 
about programmes aimed at reducing the risk of NEET.  The Board 
emphasised the importance of sharing information and good practice.

 Raising aspiration of parents and the information, support and events 
that had been put in place.

 An acknowledgement of the issues in relation to children’s mental 
health linked to NEET.

 The need for greater engagement with small businesses.  It was 
suggested that small businesses be encouraged to provide 
opportunities for work experience and potentially visit schools to 
provide advice.

 The challenge of reducing sustained / complex NEET.
 
The status of recommendations were agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 6 – Not achieved (Progress made acceptable.  
Continue monitoring.)

 Recommendation 7 – Achieved
 Recommendation 10 – Achieved
 Recommendation 11 – Achieved.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the contents of the report
(b) That the above status of recommendations be approved.

(Councillor J Akhtar left the meeting at 10.35am during this item)

28 Draft Terms of Reference - Inquiry into Children's Centres 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which presented draft terms of 
reference for the Board’s Inquiry into Children’s Centres.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member (Children 
and Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director (Safeguarding Specialist and Targeted 

Services)
- Andrea Richardson, Head of Services (Learning for Life).

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the terms of reference for the Board’s Inquiry into Children’s 
Centres, be approved.

(b) That the Board notes that the terms of reference may incorporate 
additional information during the inquiry should the Board identify any 
further scope for inquiry or request further witnesses or evidence.

29 Children's Services 2016/17 budget 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services submitted a 
joint report which presented information in the context of the reported 
projected overspend for the Children’s Services 2016/17 budget and provided 
an update on the latest financial position in relation to Children’s Services and 
whether future budgets could be done differently. 

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member (Children 
and Families)

- Alan Gay, Deputy Chief Executive
- Simon Criddle, Head of Finance (Children’s Services Finance)
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director (Safeguarding Specialist and Targeted 

Services).

The key areas of discussion were:

 The principles behind setting the children’s services budget and the 
assumptions made regarding external pressures. 

 The need for financial constraints and discipline particularly when the 
whole council was facing significant budget challenges.

 Maintaining successful strategies which were becoming increasingly 
difficult as budgets decreased.

 Concern regarding predicted overspend at this stage in the financial 
year.  To provide context to risk the Board was advised that this 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

represented about half a percent of the Council’s overall budget which 
was a small margin.

 The significant need for early investment and intervention to deliver 
longer term savings.  The Board considered the financial challenges 
facing the Council, particularly in terms of balancing financial pressures 
across key service areas.

 The improvement of outcomes with a reducing budget, continuing to 
build on partnerships and seeking additional external funding.

 That future budget reports distinguished demand led and the core 
budget.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.

(Councillor M Iqbal left the meeting at 11.45am during this item.)

30 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which invited Members to consider 
the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Request for Scrutiny – School transport for children in East Keswick 
and Bardsey

- Extracts of relevant ombudsman cases investigated in relation to 
school transport

- Report to Executive Board dated 22 June 2016 – Children’s Transport 
Changes – deputation to Full council

- Extract of minutes from Executive Board meeting on 22 June 2016
- Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) work schedule for 2016/17
- Minutes of Executive Board meeting on 27 July 2016.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member (Children 
and Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support)
- John Bradshaw, Programme Manager, Children’s Services.

In relation to the request for scrutiny, the key areas of discussion were:

 The existing forums already had oversight of the issue raised in the 
request for scrutiny, including the Local Government Ombudsman.

 The mitigation of risk to prevent similar situations arising in the future.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

 The opportunity already provided to raise their concerns to Elected 
Members of Council via a deputation and via the formal complaints 
procedure, appeal and ultimately the Local Authority Ombudsman.

 Current commitments in the Board’s work programme. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board would not adopt the request for scrutiny regarding 
school transport for children in East Keswick and Bardsey into the work 
programme.

(b) That the Board’s work schedule be approved.

31 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 13 October 2016 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.55pm)


